By: Public Works

Introduced: March 11, 2019

Public Hearing: April 8, 2019

Adopted: April 8, 2019

Yes: Burney, Dryden, Graham, Harvey, Ledford, O'Barr

No: None Absent: None

## City of Wasilla Ordinance Serial No. 19-06

An Ordinance Of The Wasilla City Council Amending The Fiscal Year 2019 Budget By Appropriating \$10,000 From The General Fund, Fund Balance For The Wasilla Air Show.

**Section 1. Classification**. This is a non-code ordinance.

**Section 2. Purpose**. To amend the fiscal year 2019 budget by appropriating \$10,000 from the general fund, fund balance for the Wasilla Air Show.

**Section 3. Appropriation of Funds**. The funds are appropriated to the following:

Wasilla Air Show

001-4570-457.50-97

\$10,000

Section 4. Source of Funds.

General Fund, Fund Balance

001-0000-253.10-00

\$10,000

**Section 5. Effective date**. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on April 8, 2019.

BERT L. COTTLE, Mayor

ATTEST:

AMIE NEWMAN, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]

## WASILLA • ALASKA •

## CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Ordinance Serial No. 19-06: Amending The Fiscal Year 2019 Budget By Appropriating \$10,000 From The General Fund, Fund Balance For The Wasilla Air Show.

Originator:

Public Works Director

Date:

February 27, 2019

Agenda of: March 11, 2019

Route to:	Department Head	Signature	Date
X	Public Works Director		22719
X	Finance Director	Windowsky	2/27/19
X	Deputy Administrator	7 Chr	3/1/19
X	City Clerk	Sauk Stamper	3/4/19

Reviewed by Mayor Bert L. Cottle:

**Fiscal Impact**: ⊠ yes

Funds Available: ⊠ves \$10.000

Account name/number: Wasilla Air Show/001-4570-457.50-97

**Attachments**: Ordinance Serial No. 19-06 (1 page)

Summary Statement: This ordinance is proposed to amend the Fiscal Year 2019 Budget by appropriating \$10,000 from the General Fund, Fund Balance to support the 2019 Wasilla Air Show. The Air Show is scheduled for June 15, 2019 with the fly-in portion beginning on June 14 and ending on June 16, 2019. The Menard Center is proposed to support the event with indoor vendors and public parking for the June 15th Air Show.

This funding is proposed for bus service between the Menard Center and airport, for the Civil Air Patrol to participate, for port-a-potties at the airport, for event shirts and hats for the personnel running the Air Show, and for fuel to support aircraft during the event. It is anticipated that this is a one-time cost to get the event up and running. The Air Show Advisory Committee is planning for sponsors and fund raising to support subsequent events.

Recommended Action: Adopt ordinance.